507782468 03/06/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7829595

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------------------|----------------|
| KOREA ELECTRIC POWER CORPORATION | 02/07/2023 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | KOREA ELECTRIC POWER CORPORATION |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | 55, JEOLLYEOK-RO, NAJU-SI, JEOLLANAM-DO |
| City: | NAJU-SI |
| State/Country: | KOREA, REPUBLIC OF |
| Postal Code: | 58322 |
| Name: | KOREA SOUTH-EAST POWER CO., LTD. |
| Street Address: | 32, SADEUL-RO 123BEON-GIL, JINJU-SI, GYEONGSANGNAM-DO |
| City: | JINJU-SI |
| State/Country: | KOREA, REPUBLIC OF |
| Postal Code: | 52852 |
| Name: | KOREA WESTERN POWER CO., LTD |
| Street Address: | 285, JUNGANG-RO, TAEAN-EUP, TAEAN-GUN, CHUNGCHEONGNAM-DO |
| City: | TAEAN-GUN |
| State/Country: | KOREA, REPUBLIC OF |
| Postal Code: | 32140 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7403019 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)992-8124

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7039928118

Email: skwon@foundationlaw.com

Correspondent Name: FOUNDATION LAW GROUP, LLP

Address Line 1: 445 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET SUITE 3100

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071

PATENT REEL: 062892 FRAME: 0867

507782468

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1671-00023 |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | SANG CHUL KWON |
| SIGNATURE: | /Sang Chul Kwon/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/06/2023 |
| Total Attachments: 9 | |
| source=FP11189USKEA_1671-00023_ | Assignment_as_filed#page1.tif |
| source=FP11189USKEA_1671-00023_ | Assignment_as_filed#page2.tif |
| source=FP11189USKEA_1671-00023_ | Assignment_as_filed#page3.tif |
| source=FP11189USKEA_1671-00023_ | Assignment_as_filed#page4.tif |
| source=FP11189USKEA_1671-00023_ | Assignment_as_filed#page5.tif |
| source=FP11189USKEA_1671-00023_ | Assignment_as_filed#page6.tif |
| source=FP11189USKEA_1671-00023_ | Assignment_as_filed#page7.tif |
| source=FP11189USKEA_1671-00023_ | Assignment_as_filed#page8.tif |

 $source = FP11189USKEA_1671-00023_Assignment_as_filed \# page 9.tif$

PATENT REEL: 062892 FRAME: 0868

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this 7^{th} the day of February, 2023, by and between the first co-owner and the second co-owners:

WHEREAS, KOREA ELECTRIC POWER CORPORATION (hereinafter referred to as "the first co-owner"), having a place of business at 55, Jeollyeok-ro, Naju-si, Jeollanam-do 58322, Republic of Korea, a sole owner of entitled "APPARATUS AND METHOD OF WATER ABSORPTION TEST FOR GENERATOR STATOR WINDING INSULATOR USING CROSS CAPACITA," U. S. Patent No. 7,403,019, issued on July 22, 2008. (the "Patent").

WHEREAS, KOREA SOUTH-EAST POWER CO., LTD., having a place of business at 32, Sadeul-ro 123beon-gil, Jinju-si, Gyeongsangnam-do 52852, Republic of Korea, and KOREA WESTERN POWER CO., LTD., having a place of business at 285, Jungang-ro, Taean-eup, Taean-gun, Chungcheongnam-do 32140, Republic of Korea (hereinafter referred to as "the second co-owners") since it is the desire of the first co-owner and the second co-owners that the entire right, title, and interest in the patent be kept together, the first co-owner and the second co-owners enter into the following agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and for good and valuable consideration, and in accordance with applicable law, the first co-owner and the second co-owners hereby agree as follows:

 Assignment. The first co-owner does hereby assign to the second co-owners, and its successors, representatives and assigns, co-ownership right, title and interest in the Patent including all reexaminations, extensions and reissues thereof. The first co-owner hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to record this assignment of co-ownership right, title and interest in the Patent to the second co-owners.

Docket No.1671-00023

- the first co-owner's Representations and Warranties. The first co-owner hereby represents and warrants
 - i) that it has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement, and to validly assign the co-ownership interest in the Patent to the second co-owners.
 - ii) that it has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, nor shall it execute any such agreement in the future, and
 - iii) that to the best of the first co-owner's knowledge, the Patent is valid and enforceable as of the date of this Agreement. The first co-owner makes no representations or warranties as to the validity or enforceability of the Patent subsequent to the date of this Agreement.
- 3. Patent Status. The second co-owners hereby acknowledge that any finding or ruling subsequent to the date of this Agreement that the Patent is invalid or unenforceable shall not give rise to a cause of action against the first co-owner under this Agreement, unless the first co-owner has committed fraud in executing this Agreement.
- 4. Further Actions. the first co-owner hereby agrees to execute any further agreements and to take any further actions necessary to aid the second co-owners in perfecting its interest in the Patent and in enforcing any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Patent.
- Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and governed in all respects by, the laws of the Republic of Korea, without regard to conflicts of law principles.
- Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one agreement.
- 7. Severability. If any part or parts of this Agreement shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited.
- 8. Headings. The headings for section herein are for convenience only and shall not affect the meaning of the provisions of this Agreement.
- 9. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the first co-owner, i.e., Assignor and the second co-owners, i.e., Assignee, and supersedes any prior understanding or representation of any kind preceding the date of this Agreement. There are no other promises, conditions, understandings or other agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the first co-owner and the second co-owners have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

| KOREA ELECTRIC POWER CORPORATION |
|----------------------------------|
| Ву: |
| Name: Soon Woody BAEK |
| Title: <u>Essilve Manager</u> |
| ♥ |
| |
| |
| Assignee(the second co-owners): |
| |
| KOREA SOUTH-EAST POWER CO., LTD. |
| Ву: |
| Name: |
| Title: |
| |
| KOREA WESTERN POWER CO., LTD. |
| Ву: |
| Name: |
| |

Assignor(the first co-owner):

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this __7th__the day of February, 2023, by and between the first co-owner and the second co-owners:

WHEREAS, KOREA ELECTRIC POWER CORPORATION (hereinafter referred to as "the first co-owner"), having a place of business at 55, Jeollyeok-ro, Naju-si, Jeollanam-do 58322, Republic of Korea, a sole owner of entitled "APPARATUS AND METHOD OF WATER ABSORPTION TEST FOR GENERATOR STATOR WINDING INSULATOR USING CROSS CAPACITA," U. S. Patent No. 7,403,019, issued on July 22, 2008. (the "Patent").

WHEREAS, KOREA SOUTH-EAST POWER CO., LTD., having a place of business at 32, Sadeul-ro 123beon-gil, Jinju-si, Gyeongsangnam-do 52852, Republic of Korea, and KOREA WESTERN POWER CO., LTD., having a place of business at 285, Jungang-ro, Taean-eup, Taean-gun, Chungcheongnam-do 32140, Republic of Korea (hereinafter referred to as "the second co-owners") since it is the desire of the first co-owner and the second co-owners that the entire right, title, and interest in the patent be kept together, the first co-owner and the second co-owners enter into the following agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and for good and valuable consideration, and in accordance with applicable law, the first co-owner and the second co-owners hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignment. The first co-owner does hereby assign to the second co-owners, and its successors, representatives and assigns, co-ownership right, title and interest in the Patent including all reexaminations, extensions and reissues thereof. The first co-owner hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to record this assignment of co-ownership right, title and interest in the Patent to the second co-owners.

- the first co-owner's Representations and Warranties. The first co-owner hereby represents and warrants
 - i) that it has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement, and to validly assign the co-ownership interest in the Patent to the second co-owners.
 - ii) that it has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, nor shall it execute any such agreement in the future, and
 - iii) that to the best of the first co-owner's knowledge, the Patent is valid and enforceable as of the date of this Agreement. The first co-owner makes no representations or warranties as to the validity or enforceability of the Patent subsequent to the date of this Agreement.
- 3. Patent Status. The second co-owners hereby acknowledge that any finding or ruling subsequent to the date of this Agreement that the Patent is invalid or unenforceable shall not give rise to a cause of action against the first co-owner under this Agreement, unless the first co-owner has committed fraud in executing this Agreement.
- 4. Further Actions: the first co-owner hereby agrees to execute any further agreements and to take any further actions necessary to aid the second co-owners in perfecting its interest in the Patent and in enforcing any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Patent.
- Governing Law, This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and governed in all respects by, the laws of the Republic of Korea, without regard to conflicts of law principles.
- Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one agreement.
- 7. Severability. If any part or parts of this Agreement shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited.
- 8. Headings. The headings for section herein are for convenience only and shall not affect the meaning of the provisions of this Agreement.
- 9. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the first co-owner, i.e., Assignor and the second co-owners, i.e., Assignee, and supersedes any prior understanding or representation of any kind preceding the date of this Agreement. There are no other promises, conditions, understandings or other agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the first co-owner and the second co-owners have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

| Name: Title: Assignee(the second co-owners): KOREA SOUTH-EAST POWER CO., LTD. By: Name: Ge Sans - font Title: General Manager KOREA WESTERN POWER CO., LTD. | Ву: | | |
|---|---------------------------------|---------------------------------------|----------|
| Title: Assignee(the second co-owners): KOREA SOUTH-EAST POWER CO., LTD. By: Name: Gc Sang-foll Title: General Manager KOREA WESTERN POWER CO., LTD. | | | |
| Assignee(the second co-owners): KOREA SOUTH-EAST POYER CO., LTD. By: | | | |
| KOREA SOUTH-EAST POWER CO., LTD. By: | | | |
| KOREA SOUTH-EAST POWER CO., LTD. By: | | | |
| By: 185 Name: Go Sang-Jon Tille: General Manager KOREA WESTERN POWER CO., LTD. | Assigne | elthe second co-owners): | |
| By: 185 Name: Go Sang-Jon Tille: General Manager KOREA WESTERN POWER CO., LTD. | | interior and access may arrive in its | |
| Name: <u>Ge Gang-Joss</u> Tille: <u>General Manager</u> KOREA WESTERN POWER CO., LTD. | o se poi pro pose | | |
| Tille: <u>General Manager</u> Korea Western Power Co., LTD. | | SOUTH-EAST POWER CO., LTD |).). |
| KOREA WESTERN POWER CO., LTD. | | SOUTH-EAST POWER CO., LTD |). |
| KOREA WESTERN POWER CO., LTD. | Ву: | N SOUTH-EAST POWER CO., LTD | |
| | By: Name: | SOUTH-EAST POWER CO., LTI | |
| 8y: | By: Name: | SOUTH-EAST POWER CO., LTI | |
| 2. 4 | By: Name: Title: | SOUTH-EAST POWER CO., LTI | |
| Name: | By: Name: Title: KOREA | NSOUTH-EAST POWER CO., LTD | |

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this ___7^{th__}the day of February, 2023, by and between the first co-owner and the second co-owners:

WHEREAS, KOREA ELECTRIC POWER CORPORATION (hereinafter referred to as "the first co-owner"), having a place of business at 55, Jeollyeok-ro, Naju-si, Jeollanam-do 58322, Republic of Korea, a sole owner of entitled "APPARATUS AND METHOD OF WATER ABSORPTION TEST FOR GENERATOR STATOR WINDING INSULATOR USING CROSS CAPACITA," U. S. Patent No. 7,403,019, issued on July 22, 2008. (the "Patent").

WHEREAS, KOREA SOUTH-EAST POWER CO., LTD., having a place of business at 32, Sadeul-ro 123beon-gil, Jinju-si, Gyeongsangnam-do 52852, Republic of Korea, and KOREA WESTERN POWER CO., LTD., having a place of business at 285, Jungang-ro, Taean-eup, Taean-gun, Chungcheongnam-do 32140, Republic of Korea (hereinafter referred to as "the second co-owners") since it is the desire of the first co-owner and the second co-owners that the entire right, title, and interest in the patent be kept together, the first co-owner and the second co-owners enter into the following agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and for good and valuable consideration, and in accordance with applicable law, the first co-owner and the second co-owners hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignment. The first co-owner does hereby assign to the second co-owners, and its successors, representatives and assigns, co-ownership right, title and interest in the Patent including all reexaminations, extensions and reissues thereof. The first co-owner hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to record this assignment of co-ownership right, title and interest in the Patent to the second co-owners.

Docket No.1671-00023

- the first co-owner's Representations and Warranties. The first co-owner hereby represents and warrants
 - i) that it has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement, and to validly assign the co-ownership interest in the Patent to the second co-owners,
 - ii) that it has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, nor shall it execute any such agreement in the future, and
 - iii) that to the best of the first co-owner's knowledge, the Patent is valid and enforceable as of the date of this Agreement. The first co-owner makes no representations or warranties as to the validity or enforceability of the Patent subsequent to the date of this Agreement.
- 3. Patent Status. The second co-owners hereby acknowledge that any finding or ruling subsequent to the date of this Agreement that the Patent is invalid or unenforceable shall not give rise to a cause of action against the first co-owner under this Agreement, unless the first co-owner has committed fraud in executing this Agreement.
- 4. Further Actions. the first co-owner hereby agrees to execute any further agreements and to take any further actions necessary to aid the second co-owners in perfecting its interest in the Patent and in enforcing any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Patent.
- Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and governed
 in all respects by, the laws of the Republic of Korea, without regard to conflicts of law
 principles.
- Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one agreement.
- 7. Severability. If any part or parts of this Agreement shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited.
- 8. Headings. The headings for section herein are for convenience only and shall not affect the meaning of the provisions of this Agreement.
- 9. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the first co-owner, i.e., Assignor and the second co-owners, i.e., Assignee, and supersedes any prior understanding or representation of any kind preceding the date of this Agreement. There are no other promises, conditions, understandings or other agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

Docket No.1671-00023

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the first co-owner and the second co-owners have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

| Assignor(t | ne first co-awner): | • |
|------------|---------------------------|---|
| KOREA EI | ECTRIC POWER CORPORATION | |
| Ву: | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| Assignee(| he second co-owners): | |
| | | |
| KOREA S | OUTH-EAST POWER CO., LTD. | |
| Ву: | | |
| Name: | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| KOREA W | ESTERN POWER CO., LTD. | |
| By: | Kopazan | |
| | Ka, Heding - Moon | |
| | General Mangger | |

**RECORDED: 03/06/2023